

FILED

JUN 22 2017

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 34751-6-III

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Spokane County Cause No. 2011-04-01394-6

AARON L. LOWE, Son of Decedent

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

LONNIE D. LOWE, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of
Betty L. Lowe, Deceased,

Respondent/Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Robert E. Kovacevich, #2723
Attorney for Petitioner
818 W. Riverside Avenue, Ste. 525
Spokane, Washington 99201-0995
(509) 747-2104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTER STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT’S INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. De Novo Review is Required 3

 B. Findings of Facts were Necessary: The Motion Entered Did not Mention What was to be Distributed and to Whom. It Was not Sufficient 4

 C. Aaron Lowe, Under the Exigent Circumstances, was Denied Due Process 7

 D. The Amendment to Raise the Abuser and Vulnerable Adult Issues was Denied. The Issues Could not be Final as They Were Never Litigated. 8

 E. No Attorneys Fees are Allowable as the Case is First Impression. Under the Circumstances and New Law Must Be Decided 11

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advocates for Responsible Development v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 170 Wash.2d 577, 580, 245 P.3d 764 (Was. 2010)	14
<i>Cornu-Labat v. Hospital District No. 2, Grant County</i> , 177 Wash.2d 221, 298 P.3d 70 (Wash. 2013)	3
<i>Estate of Haviland</i> , 177 Wash.2d 68, 301 P.3d 31 (2013), 162 Wash.App 548; 161 Wash.App. 851, 173 Wash.2d 1001 (2013)	11, 12, 13
<i>Estate of Lowe</i> , 191 Wash.App. 216, 227-8, 361 P.3d 789 (Div. III, 2015)	2, 9
<i>Fluke Capital & Management Services Co. v. Richmond</i> , 106 Wash.2d 614, 625, 724 P.2d 356 (Wash 1986)	14
<i>Gradinaru v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 181 Wash. App. 18, 235 P.3d 209, review denied. 181 Wash.2d 1010, 335 P.3d 940 (2014) ...	1, 13
<i>Groff v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 65 Wash.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (Wash. 1964)	4, 7
<i>Hanna v. Margitan</i> , 193 Wash.App. 596, 615, 373 P.3d 300 (Div. 3, 2016)	14
<i>In re Elliott's Estate</i> , 22 Wash.2d 334, 355, 156 P.2d 427 (Wash. 1945) ..	6, 10, 12
<i>In re Estate of Kordon</i> , 126 Wash.App. 482, 485, 108 P.3d 1238 (Div III, 2005)	3
<i>In re Estate of Wright</i> , 147 Wash.App. 674, 688, 196 P.3d 1075 (Div. 1, 2008)	14

<i>In re Marriage of Treseler and Treadwell</i> , 145 Wash.App. 278, 290, 187 P.3d 773 (Div. 1, 2008)	6
<i>In re Estate of Peterson</i> , 102 Wash.App 456, 9 P.3d 845 (Div. 2 2000)	4
<i>Kaplan v. Kaplan</i> , 524 Fed.Appx. 547, 548, 2013 WL 38841901 (11 th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Lemond v. State Dept. of Licensing</i> , 143 Wash.App 797, 805, 180 P.3d 879 (Div. 1, 2008)	10
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293, 299, 126 S.Ct. 1735, 164 L.Ed.2d 480 (2006);	13
<i>Maytown Sand and Gravel</i> , 198 Wash.App. 560, 395 P.3d 149 (Div. II, 2012)	10
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters, Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wash.App. 383, 423, 161 P/3d 406 (2007)	14
<i>Schibel v. Eymann</i> , 193 Wash.App. 534, 546, 372 P.3d 172 (Div. III, 2016)	10
<i>Schreiner v. City of Spokane</i> , 74 Wash.App. 617, 625, 874 P.2d 883 (Div. 3, 1994)	14
<i>Stevens County v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wash.App. 493, 192 P.3d 1, (Div. 3) 9	
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services Inc., v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 488, 108 S.Ct. 1340, 99 L.Ed.2d 565 (1988)	7
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wash.2d 38, 47, 846 P.2d 522 (1993)	14

STATE STATUTES

RCW § 11.68.090 5, 7, 8
RCW § 11.76.030 3, 5, 7
RCW § 11.76.050 1, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13
RCW § 11.84.010 1, 3, 4
RCW § 11.84.020 2
RCW § 2.08.010 12

COURT RULES

CP 1-110 4
CP 42 2
CR 52(a) 3
CP 200 4, 5

RAP 2.2(1) 3
